The Completion shall take place on the fifth business day after all conditions precedent

to the Acquisition Agreement are fulfilled (or waived as appropriate) or on such other

date as agreed by the Vendor and the Company in writing.

Upon the Completion, the Subject Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of

the Company.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares will rank pari

passu in all respects with the Shares in issue at Completion.

9

1 s t  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 7  •  Y u n n a n  •  0 7 1 0 0 1 6 4 2 a n n ( Y S L )

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement to Completion save for the issue of the

Consideration Shares) are set out as follows:

As at the date of Immediately after

this announcement Completion

Number of % of total Number of % of total

Shares issued Shares Shares issued Shares

Vendor 47,380,952 9.35 475,586,080 50.86

South Hong (Note) 262,442,930 51.78 262,442,930 28.07

Vendor and party acting

in concert with it 309,823,882 61.13 738,029,010 78.93

Public 197,030,070 38.87 197,030,070 21.07

Total 506,853,952 100.00 935,059,080 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, South Hong is beneficially owned as to approximately 92.28% by

Hongta Tobacco (Group) Limited which is a state-owned enterprise in Yunnan Province, the PRC and

approximately 3.43% by Mr. Fang. Mr. Fang is also a director of South Hong.

RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT

As shown in the table under the section headed “Shareholding structure of the Company”

above, immediately after Completion, the public float of the Company would drop from

approximately 38.87% to approximately 21.07%. It is the intention of the Directors to maintain

the listing of the Company on the Stock Exchange following Completion. Accordingly, South